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Honorable Rae B. Ware

Town Clerk, Town of Snead

Post Office Box 505

Snead, Alabama  35952
Mayors – Deputies – Office of Profit – Blount County
A person may be employed as a deputy sheriff and serve as a mayor of a town.
Dear Ms. Ware:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Snead.
QUESTION


May the Mayor of the Town of Snead, which is located in Blount County, also serve as a deputy sheriff for the Sheriff of Marshall County?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits an individual from holding more than one office of profit.  A person holds an office of profit if he or she exercises some part of the sovereign power of the state and the person is entitled to compensation in that position. Opinion to Honorable David Whetstone, Baldwin County District Attorney, dated April 4, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-145 (citing Opinion of the Clerk, 386 So. 2d 210 (Ala. 1980)).  


This Office has previously determined that a mayor of a municipal​ity, who is entitled to compensation, holds an office of profit.  Opinion to Honorable Tracy L. Hawsey, Sheriff, Conecuh County, dated September 5, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-235 and to Honorable Earl Cannon, Mayor, Town of Berry, dated August 11, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00419.  This Office has also previously stated that a deputy sheriff does not hold an office of profit because a deputy does not exercise some portion of the sovereign power of the state.  Hawsey at 2 and opinion to Honorable Frank “Butch” Ellis, Jr., State Senator, dated September 25, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00468.

This Office has also stated that an employee of the sheriff who serves as a mayor should not let his or her duties as mayor interfere with the employee’s work and performance as an employee of the sheriff and the individual should not perform any duties for the city during his or her working hours as an employee of the sheriff and should be on personal leave or leave without pay to attend to city business that takes place dur​ing the employee’s hours of work for the sheriff.  Hawsey at 2-3.  You may wish to present this question to the State Ethics Commission for an opinion as to whether there would be any prohibitions under the State Ethics Law.

CONCLUSION


A person may be employed as a deputy sheriff and serve as a mayor of a town.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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